UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE . -

BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

In re: )P & S Docket No. /& 0// O
)
Well Bred Farms, Inc. )

)
Respondent ) COMPLAINT

There is reason to believe that the respondent named herein has willfully violated
provisions of the Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, as amended and supplemented (7 U.S.C. §
181 et seq.) therefore, this complaint is issued alleging the following:

L.

(a) Well Bred Farms, Inc., hereinafter referred to as respondent, is a business
incorporated in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and located at 1215 Arbogast Church Road,
Mt. Pleasant, Pennsylvania 17853.

(b) Respondent at all times material herein was engaged in business as a live poultry
dealer in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

[

(a) On or about February 2-7, 2010, respondent purchased four thousand, eight hundred
and thirty (4, 830) live poultry from Leroy Fisher, located in Mt. Pleasant Mills, Pennsylvania,
for a total price of three thousand, three hundred and eighty-one dollars ($3, 381.00) and failed to
pay when due the full purchase price of such poultry, in violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-1(a). (See
Exhibit A).

(b) On or about February 14, 2010 through March 11, 2010, respondent purchased
twenty-one thousand (21,000) live poultry from Robert Kerstetter, located in Mt. Pleasant Mills,

Pennsylvania, for a total of fourteen-thousand, seven hundred dollars ($14,700.00), and failed to


http:14,700.00

pay when due the full purchase price of such poultry, in violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-1(a). (See
Exhibit A).

(c) On or about March 11-21, 2010, respondent purchased seven thousand, five hundred
and sixty (7,560) live poultry from Robert Kersetter, located in Mt. Pleasant Mills, Pennsylvania,
for a total price of five thousand, two hundred and ninety two dollars (§ 5, 292.00) and failed to
pay when due the full purchase price of such poultry, in violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-1(a). (See
Exhibit A).

(d) On or about Marcy 21, 2.010 to April 11, 2010, respondent purchased nineteen
thousand, ninety-six (19, 096) live poultry from Rodney and Tina Witt, located in Middleburg,
Pennsylvania, for a total price of eight thousand, three hundred and sixty-seven dollars and
twenty cents ($8, 367.20), and failed to pay when due the full purchase price of such poultry, in
violation of 7 U.IS.C. § 228b-1(a). (See Exhibit A).

(e) On or about April 11-18, 2010, respondent purchased five thousand, four hundred and
eighteen (5, 418) live poultry from Curt Stroup, located in Richfield, Pennsylvania, for a total
price of three thousand, eight hundred and thirty-one dollars ($3, 831.00) and failed to pay when
due the full purchase price of such poultry, in violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-1(a). (See Exhibit A).

(f) On or about April 20-May 9, 2010, respondent purchased twenty-one thousand, three
hundred and thirty-two (21, 332) live poultry from Curt Stroup, located in Richfield,
Pennsylvania, for a total price of fourteen thousand, nine hundred and thirty-two dollars and
forty cents (§14, 932.40), and failed to pay when due the full purchase price of such poultry, in

violation of 7 U.S.C. § 228b-1(a). (See Exhibit A).



I11.

WHEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that for the purpose of determining whether the
respondent has willfully violated the Act and the regulations issued hereunder, this complaint
shall be served upon the respondent. The respondent shall have twenty (20) days in which to file
with the Hearing Clerk, United States Department of Agriculture, Washington, D.C. 20250, an
answer in accordance with the rules of practice governing proceedings under the Act (7 C.F.R. §
1.130 ef seq.). Allegations not answered shall be deemed admitted for the purpose of this
proceeding. Failure to file an answer shall constitute an admission of all the material allegations
of this complaint.

The Packers and Stockyards Administration requests:

1. That unles.s respondent fails to file an answer within the time allowed, or files an
answer admitting all the material allegations of this complaint, this proceeding be set for oral
hearing in accordance with the rules of practice governing proceedings under the Act; and

2. That such order or orders be issued, including an order requiring respondent to cease
and desist from the violations of the Act found to exist and accessing such civil penalty as
authorized by the Act.

Done at Washington, D.C.
this &  day of Jeeember2012

P i) )
{2‘10'» IC.C s
Alan R. Christian

Deputy Administrator

Packers and Stockyards Administration




Tracey Manoff

Attorney for Complainant

Marketing, Regulatory, and Food Safety Programs Division
Office of the General Counsel, USDA

Room 2324, South Building

1400 Independence Ave. S.W.

Washington, D.C. 20250-1400

Telephone: (202) 720-2434

Facsimile: (202) 690-4322



US Department of Agriculture

Packers and Stockyards Program {P&SP)
Schedule of Fallure to Pay Poultry Growers When Due
and Check Returned Unpaid

Entity information
On-Stte Reviaw Dite i Entity Name DBA
82872010 Well 8red Farms, Inf:;i
Basic Infe Calculatiors Payment
Farm Name Date Placed 2’:‘;’ Date “Sold"| Number"Sokd™ | PayRate | Final Pay |Check Amount| o 8" c::: Due Date | Balance |Days Late :l;‘:'r Remarks
Leroy Fisher 1170509 5550 0202/10 1,288 0.70 3301.60 $2,500.00] 4771 | 031 2/10 | 0222/10 [(1,588.40)] 18
020410 2016 0.70 $1.41120 4771 | 0312/10 | 0222110 | (187.20) | '8
0207110 1.528 0.70 $1.066.20 $BEI.00] 4828 | 05/27/10 | 0AMW10| (0.00) | 67
4,830 $3,381.00 $3.381,00 A1
Robert Kerstetter 11720009 11280 0214/10 2016 0.70 $1,411.20] _ $6.000.00] 4786 | 041010 | 0M08/10 | (4,588.80) 39
12/03%09 11.300] 02/18/10 2] 070 $665.40 4786 | 0&/10/10 | 030B/1D |(3.522.40)] 39 f-'lﬁff“:':i'ff;é"‘?ifsm
22,580] 02/18/10 2018 0.70 $1.411.20 4785 | o4/10/10 | 0308710 [(2.511.20)] 39 M= °;"mw;sum_
02724710 2.520 0.70 $1.764.00 A786 | ow10/10 | 0anSM0 | (741201 | 32 4‘
022310 2.520 0.70 $1,76400]  $5000.00] 4809 | 05110 | 0310 | (3983.20) 47
Q22810 2.520 0.70 $1.764.00 4803 | 0S/01/10 | Ga/22n0 [{2.219.20)] 40
QX02/10 2.018 a.7a 1.411.20 4809 05/01/10 | 032210 508.00) 40
030410 2,520 0.70 $1,764.00] _ $3.70000] 4827 | O5/26/10 | 0322/10 | (2.744.00])] 65 Check 4827 In the amount of
o710 2,520 0.70 $1,764.00 2827 | OS/26/10 | 0329/10 | (380.00) | 58 $5.000 paid $3.700 for tis fiock
030810 1.008 0.70 $705.60 4827 | 0526410 | 028/10 | (274.40) | 58 and tha $1,300 balance went to
0311110 352 0.70 $274.40 4827 | 0526010 | 032910 | {0.00) 5 the nexl flock
21,000 31470000 [§ 1470000 A2
Rober K 120009 §.140] 03MV/10 2114 0.70 1479.80 3130000 4827 | 05/26/10 | 032%/10 | 179.80 56 Check 4827 in e amounl of
03A4/10 2.520 0.70 1.764.00 33.992.00( 4857 | OG/1N10 | DARS/10 | (2,045.20)| 69 $5.000 paid 51,300 for s flock
Ganeno 7.520 0.70 1.764.00 4857 | 06M3/1D | 040510 | (284.20) 89 and the $3.700 paid for the
03/21/10 406 0.70 $284.20 4357 06/13/10 | oanz/1o 0.00 52 previous transaction
7,560 35,292.00 5,292.00 )
Rodney and Tina Wik T2117/09 11.230] 03221710 2014 070 31.47980] _ $500000] 4782 | 04/02/10 ] 04112710 {(3.520.20)] 10
12130008 10,860] 02310 322 0.70 $225.40) 2762 | 040210 | OAN2/10 [(3.204 80} 10
22,090 0212510 2.520) 070 $1.762.00 4782 | 0450210 | 04712/10 {(1,530.80)[ 10
03728710 2520 0.70 3$1.764.00 4782 | 0wO2/10 | Q41910 | 233.20 37
033010 2016 070 $1.411.20] _ $5.00000] 4807 | 0501710 | 04NoV10 [({3.355.60)] 12
040110 2,520 0.70 _§1,764.00] 4807 0501/10 | 04/19/10 {(1,5591.60) 12
040410 2.520 070 $1.764.00 4807 _| 0500V/10 | 0426010 | 172.40 5
040610 2,520 0.70 $1.76400]  $336720] 4852 | OS/31/10 | 04/26/10 | (1.430.80)] 35
D4/1110 2.044 0.70 $1.430.80 4852 [ 0531710 | 054310 | 000 28
18,098 $13367.20( 1336730 Al
Curt Svoup 0107110 5925] 041110 a76 070 $333.20]  33.831.10] 4BSB | OB/24/10 | CARV10 [(3.487.90) 52
041510 2520 _0.70 $1.764.00 4858 | 0624/10 | 05010 [(1.733.90) 52 m;ﬂﬂsg,‘;;ﬁi
Q41810 2422 070 $1,655.40 4858 | 0672410 | 05NON10 | (38.50) 45 -
5418 $3,792.60]  $3.831.10 A5
Cunt Stroup 01N4n0 T1.700] O420/10 1736 070 $1,215.20 $2,00000{ 4855 | O&/24/10 | 05NOA0 | (784.80) [ 45 -
0112810 11,350] 04722110 2.520 0.70 $1.764.00] __ $5.000.00] 4862 | 07/06/10 | 051010 |(4.020.80)] 57
23.050] 0472510 2.520 0.70 $1.766.00 4862 _{ 07/08/10 | 083710 | (2 256.80)] 50
0427110 2670 0.70 1.865.00 4862 | 07/06/10 | 05117110 | (387.80) 50
042910 2.520 0.70 1764.00] __ 36.000.00] 4875 | OBO3N0 | 05M7/0 | (4.623.60)] 78
o502/10 2,520 0.70 1.764.00| 487 08/03/10 | 0524710 | (2,859.80) 71
05410 2,620 070 1.764.00) 1875 | 08/03/10 | 0524710 | (1.005.80)] 79
006710 2.520] Q.70 1.764.00! $1,932.40 4908 Q916410 | 05724110 | (1,264 .20 115
0503/10 1, 0.70 $1.264.20 4908 Q1610 § 0531710 (0.00) 108
21 33_2‘ $14,932.40! $14,332. 40 IS
79,23 355465 20

EXHIBIT A



